Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00696)

## ANNOUNCEMENT SUPPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMPANY BY HOUSHAYU GOVERNMENT

This announcement is made pursuant to Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571, Laws of Hong Kong) and Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The board of directors (the "Board") of TravelSky Technology Limited (the "Company") announced that the Company recently received a letter (the "Letter") regarding the Support of the Development of TravelSky Technology Limited from Houshayu Town People's Government, Shunyi District, Beijing City, the PRC (the "Houshayu Government"). Pursuant to the Letter, the Houshayu Government will provide industry support development fund in an amount of RMB500 million (the "Fund") to the Company in 2016. Such Fund will be used for the development of the Company's information service business in Houshayu, and no Fund shall be used for dividend distribution.

The relevant impact of the Fund will be reflected in the Company's financial statements for the financial year of 2016.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the shares of the Company.

By the order of the Board
TravelSky Technology Limited
Cui Zhixiong
Chairman

Beijing, PRC 30 June 2016

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises:

Executive Directors: Mr. Cui Zhixiong (Chairman) and Mr. Xiao Yinhong;

Non-executive Directors: Mr. Cao Jianxiong, Mr. Li Yangmin and

Mr. Yuan Xin'an;

Independent non-executive Directors: Mr. Cheung Yuk Ming, Mr. Cao Shiqing and

Dr. Ngai Wai Fung.